
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

People Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 31st October, 2023 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 
Contact: Stephanie Cox (Principal Democratic Services Officer)  

 
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  

 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1   Chair's Introduction & Apologies for Absence  

  
2   Declarations of Interest  

  
3   Questions from Members of the Public  

  
4   Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 August 2023 (Pages 3 - 6) 

  
**** ITEMS FOR PRE-CABINET SCRUTINY / CALLED IN FROM THE 

FORWARD PLAN  
  

5   Healthy Lifestyles Services Procurement 2024 (Pages 7 - 10) 
  

**** OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS  
  

6   Transition Planning between CAMHs and Adult Mental Health (Pages 11 - 
26) 
  

7   Food for Learning Briefing (Pages 27 - 28) 
  

8   EPUT transition programme (Pages 29 - 38) 
  

9   Co Production Framework (Pages 39 - 64) 
  

10   Southend SEND Area Partnership: SEND Strategic Action Plan 2023-
2026 (Pages 65 - 100) 

 Please note that this item is for information only. 
 

 
 
Chair & Members: 
 
Cllr T Cowdrey (Chair), Cllr K Murphy (Vice-Chair), Cllr B Beggs, Cllr S Buckley, Cllr 
C Campbell, Cllr P Collins, Cllr A Dear, Cllr N Folkard, Cllr J Harland, Cllr D Jones, Cllr 
G Leroy, Cllr A Line, Cllr R Longstaff, Cllr C Nevin, Cllr M O'Connor, Cllr D Richardson, Cllr 
N Ward, O Richards, A Quinn, T Watts and L Williams 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of People Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 30th August, 2023 
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor T Cowdrey (Chair) 
 Councillors K Murphy (Vice-Chair), B Beggs, S Buckley, C Campbell, 

P Collins, A Dear, J Harland, D Jones, G Leroy, R Longstaff, C 
Nevin, M O'Connor, D Richardson, *M Borton. 
O Richards, A Quinn, T Watts, L Williams, J Ayo (Co-opted 
Members) 
 

 *Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors H Boyd, T Cox and J Moyies (Cabinet Members) 
N Hoskins, K Ramkhelawon, M Harvey, A Green and P Scott (EPUT) 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm  - 9.07 pm 
 
  

16   Chair's Introduction & Apologies for Absence  
 
(a)        Chair’s Introduction 

  
Prior to the consideration of the matters set out in the agenda, the Chair 
outlined their expectations of the standard of conduct and behaviour to be 
shown at the meeting. 

  
(b)        Apologies for Absence 
  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Folkard, Line (substitute: 
Cllr Borton) and Ward. 
  
  

17   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following interests were declared at the meeting: 
  
(a) Councillor Borton – Minute 20 (School Admissions Arrangements) – Council 
appointed Governor at Milton Hall school; Minute 23 (EPUT) – Daughter is one 
of the matrons/services mentioned in the report. 
  
(b) Councillor Nevin – Minute 24 (oral and dental health inequalities) – NHS 
Employee. 
  
(c) Councillor O’Connor – Minute 23 (EPUT) – Works for South Essex 
Advocacy Services. 
  
(d) Councillor Richardson – Minute 23 (EPUT) – Works as a therapist. 
  

18   Questions from Members of the Public  

3

4



 
 

 
 

 
There were no questions from members of the public relating to the 
responsibilities of the Committee. 
  

19   Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 July 2023  
 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11th July 2023 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
  
  

20   School Admissions Arrangements for Community Schools 2025/26; The 
Coordinated Admission Scheme for Academic Year 2025/26 and review 
of the relevant area  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director (Children and 
Public Health), by way of pre-Cabinet scrutiny presenting the school admission 
arrangements for Community Schools 2025/26 and the coordinated admission 
scheme for academic year 2025/26. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the report to Cabinet be noted. 
  

21   Domestic Abuse Strategy Update  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director (Adults and 
Communities), by way of pre-cabinet scrutiny, presenting the proposed 
Southend Domestic Abuse Strategy 2023-2026. 
  
On consideration of the report the Cabinet Member for Public Health, Adult 
Social Care and Constitutional Affairs, informed the Committee that since the 
publication of the report a number of minor changes have been to the strategy. 
  
The Committee discussed the report in detail and asked a number of questions 
which were responded to by the Cabinet Member and Executive Director 
(Adults and Communities). 
  
Resolved: 
  
That, subject to minor amendments/changes, the report to Cabinet be noted. 
  

22   Passenger Transport Services - Performance Monitoring  
 
The Committee received a report in relation to the ongoing monitoring of the 
performance of the Vecteo Joint Venture Company established for the provision 
of passenger transport services.  
  
The Committee discussed the frequency of reports and agreed that a further 
performance monitoring report is presented to the 6th December 2023 with a 
view to six monthly thereafter. 
  

4



 
 

 
 

Resolved 
  
That the report be noted.  
  
Note: This is a Scrutiny function. 
  

23   Essex Partnership University NHS Foundation Trust  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Chief Executive Officer and 
the Chief Operating Officer, providing an overview of EPUT’s key priorities and 
progress. 
  
The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by the 
CEO and Chief Operating Officer from EPUT. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the presentation on EPUT be noted. 
  

24   Oral and Dental Health Inequalities  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Director of Public Health, 
supported by MSE ICB, regarding oral and dental health inequalities in 
Southend.  The Committee also considered a paper from Healthwatch 
Southend on their Health and Social Care Committee Inquiry into NHS  
Dentistry. 
  
The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by the 
Director of Public Health and health representatives.  The Director of Public 
health informed the Committee that this matter would also be presented to the 
Southend Health and Wellbeing Board in December 2023. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the presentation and the Health and Social Care Inquiry into NHS Dentistry 
be noted. 
  

25   Work Programme  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that there will be a focus on children and 
young people’s transition into adulthood at the next meeting. 
  

Chair:  
 
 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
 

1. Executive Summary   
 

1.1. The proposed decision is for the re-procurement of the Healthy Lifestyles 
services for a new contract in September 2024. As part of planned service 
development many service elements were expanded through contract variation 
since contract start, increasing the value of the Healthy Lifestyles provision. 
Due to this, a review was required to establish any future total budget for 
procurement, and despite engagement with key stakeholders, a total budget 
was not updated on the procurement plan within the policy time frame which is 
why this documentation is required. 
 
 

2. Recommendations  
 

It is recommended that Cabinet:  
2.1. Go out to tender for Healthy Lifestyles services via standard competitive 

procurement process to put in place a new service by 1st September 2024 
at a contract value of £650,020 per annum for a maximum period of 5 
years. 
 

  
3. Background 

 
3.1. On 1st July 2019 the Council commissioned Everyone Health to provide the 

“Wellbeing Service” (Also known as Healthy Lifestyles services), as part of a 
comprehensive programme of health and wellbeing interventions and services 
for people living and working in Southend. The contract price was £281,000 per 

Meeting:   Cabinet 
Date:  26 September 2023 
Classification:  Part 1 
Key Decision:  Yes 
Title of Report: Healthy Lifestyles Services Procurement 2024 

Executive Director: Michael Marks 
Report Author: Jess Siggins 
Executive Councillor: Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health, Public 

Health and Constitutional Affairs 

Agenda 
Item No.

7

5



annum and contract length was a maximum of 5 years, and was due to expire 
on 31st May 2024 (and will be extended to 31st August 2024 to allow time for 
procurement). 

 

3.2. The purpose of the service is to improve the health and wellbeing of the resident 
population in Southend, delivering or supporting a range of service areas, 
including: 

• Weight Management 
• Wellbeing Coaches (Health Trainers) 
• Making Every Contact Count 
• Physical Activity Interventions eg. Exercise Referral / Health Walks 
• Postural stability / Strength and Balance (Falls Prevention) 
• Social Prescribing 
• Mental health support / Emotional Health and Wellbeing 
• Generic self-management 
• Stop Smoking and Tobacco Control 
• Alcohol recovery 
• Diabetes prevention 
• Carers Support 
• Other emerging services as required or commissioned in the City 

 

3.3. Initially, Everyone Health was responsible for the delivery of the ‘Gateway’ into 
the programme, the Wellbeing Coach Service, Making Every Contact Count 
training and Adult Weight Management services. The programme was 
expected to develop and evolve over the period of this contract to meet local 
need.  

3.4. Led by national and local evidence as well as best practice in other local 
authorities, the service (and programme of interventions) was expanded by 
Public Health to include Outreach Health Checks in 2019, Workplace Wellbeing 
in 2020, and Social Prescribing, Falls Prevention and Physical Activity offers in 
2021, as well as a separate contract for GP Health Checks, increasing the 
overall investment into Everyone Health services to £622,500 per annum.  

3.5. During the contract term, it has been noted that Smoking Cessation services
[...]
mmunities to 
live well and helping people to age well. It is essential that people are able to 
maintain behaviour change in the longer term to benefit not only their health but 
their quality of life; this can be achieved through self-management, improved 
health literacy and confidence.  

4.4. If this decision were not approved, the contract would expire without 
replacement, likely leading to existing provider staff redundancies, and there 
would be a significant gap in necessary provision. The Council may not meet 
statutory duties and obligations regarding Public Health. 
 

  
5. Other Options  
 
5.1. Do Nothing / Do Not Procure 

This option is not recommended, as the Council would likely not meet statutory 
duties and obligations regarding Public Health, the contract would expire 
without replacement, likely leading to existing provider staff redundancies, and 
there would be a significant gap in necessary provision. 
 
    

6. Financial Implications  
 

6.1. There are no additional budget pressures or direct financial implications to this 
decision, as it seeks to maintain existing Public Health expenditure. The 
Council will seek to retender the Healthy Lifestyles services (including smoking 

9



cessation) in a new contract at a value of £650,020 per annum for a contract 
term of 3 years + 1 + 1 (5 years maximum), which is a total contract value of 
£3,250,100. 
 
 

7. Legal Implications  
 
7.1. None 
  
8. Consultation  

 
8.1. The Healthy Lifestyles procurement has been planned following public 

consultation on the services. 
 

9. Other Implications 

9.1. None 
  
10. Appendices   

 
10.1. None 
   
 

 

10



Transition Planning 
between CAMHs and 
Adult Mental Health

11

6



Southend CAMHS Transition Discharge Destinations 
1 Sept 22 to 31 Aug 23

10

9

2 1

GP

AMHS

Progressions

LD Service

12



NELFT and EPUT Joint Transition Protocol

3

STAGE 1 
17yrs +

Cases identified in SETCAMHS MDT as requiring possible 
transfer to AMHS

[...]
it 
harder to identify transition needs early 
on.

15

25



Any questions?26



 

Background 
 
The UK Youth Parliament, in collaboration with Child Poverty Action Group, is campaigning for 
universal free school meals for all school-aged children. In February 2022, over 430,000 11-18 year 
olds took part in Make Your Mark, and at the same time hundreds of Members of Youth Parliament 
were elected into their positions. Make Your Mark gave nearly half a million young people a voice 
across the UK, with over 780 schools, colleges and youth groups registered to take part in the 
consultation. 
 
The outcome was the prioritisation of Health and Wellbeing as the biggest issue affecting 11-18 year 
olds.  This was also the top issue for Southend young people, the full report can be accessed on the 
Smart Southend website. Following this, Members of Youth Parliament ran 190 focus groups across 
the UK, speaking to 2858 young people throughout the summer. These focus groups took place in 
formal education settings, as well as informal settings such as youth clubs. Members of Youth 
Parliament ensured that seldom heard voices such as those from LGBTQ+, special educational needs 
and disabilities, home educated, and children in care were captured. 
 
Young people’s responses in these focus groups were analysed in order to rank the top 5 Health and 
Wellbeing related issues, which were then debated in the annual House of Commons sitting in 
November 2022. The top issue was voted on as the cost of living crisis and its impact on the health 
and wellbeing of young people. Members of Youth Parliament were then elected onto a Social 
Action Group, who formed the Food for Learning campaign to tackle the problem of children going 
hungry in schools. 
 
Why now? 
 
There are 800,000 children in poverty in England alone who do not qualify for school meals, and 
around 190,000 of them going through key exams May - June in Years 6, 11 and 13 will not have the 
nutritious food they need (Bite Back 2030). 

Southend Free School Meals 2023

 
 
 

27

7

https://storymaps.arcgis.com/stories/04950b0de06842aab5b1404d0c9d38fa


Spill the tea  

On the 29 September 2023 Madi, Member of Youth Parliament for Southend hosted a ‘Spill the tea’ 
event in Southchurch High School to discuss why free school meals for everyone is so vital and 
invited decision makers to attend. 

Our asks to you!  

Under 18’s can often face a disadvantage, because we do not have a direct voice in electing who 
represents us. Some possible ideas are listed below.  
 

• Are you able to request a Council/ Westminster Hall debate on the topic of free school meals 
in Southend/ Nationally? Could you ask Questions about how we can move towards 
universal free school meals to those who can act upon it? 

• We would like for you to spread awareness about the issues surrounding free school meals 
currently (especially about disparity across schools.) We have some images/suggested text 
we can share with you. Please use #FoodForLearning 

• Issue press release about actions you hope to take to support this campaign. 
• Encourage schools to listen to YP when choosing catering for a balanced meal also 

encouraging a more universal amount for free school meal allowances and food prices 
across schools to prevent the inequality across schools.  

• Push for the support for electively home educated young people with free school meals for 
example a voucher for food within term times to support those who currently receive no 
help under the current FSM system.  

• Continue to meet with young people in your area to get their thoughts and opinions and see 
how the issues affect them. 

• Encourage in school food banks as seen in Earls Hall Primary School (picture below) where 
students, staff and school all donate what they can to an in school food bank so that 
struggling families and staff can access this food bank if they need food at home and cant 
afford to buy it. 

 

Thank you!  

 

28



Southend City Council
People Scrutiny Committee

31 October 2023

29

8



Paediatric 
Community 

Nursing Paediatric Speech &
Language Therapy & 

Dysphagia 
Service

Paediatric
Continence 

Service

Specialist 
Health Visitor

 for children with 
additional needs 
& Jigsaw Team 

Paediatric Asthma 
and Allergy 

Service

Paediatric 
Diabetes 
Service

Paediatric 
Liaison Service

Specialist 
Health 

Visitor for 
Perinatal 

Mental Health

Specialist 
School 

Nursing & Epilepsy 
Service

Integrated 
Essex 

Sexual Health
Children’s School

Immunisations 
Service

Family Nurse
Partnership 

(FNP)

EPUT Children’s Specialist Health Services 
Brilliant opportunity 

to provide co-ordinated care with our 
other children’s services

Paediatric
Occupational 

Therapy

Lighthouse 
Child Development 

Centre  
Consultants, administration 

and medical secretaries

Paediatric
Physiotherapy

30



Our young people’s transition programme
Using the “Ready, Steady, Go” programme in Essex
• 'Ready Steady Go' is a programme designed to help 

young people with the transition to adult age services
• The programme is aimed at children and young people 

aged 11 years and over who have a long-term health 
condition and are likely to require ongoing support 
from adult services throughout their lifetime

• It helps young people and their families prepare, plan 
and move from children's to adult services

Essex services already using the programme
• ADHD and neurodisability pathway services
• Paediatric diabetes service
• Special school nursing and epilepsy service
• ASD pathway services are currently preparing to use 

the programme

31



The “Ready, Steady, Go” programme

https://youtu.be/30JMnQZz8nk

32

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=30JMnQZz8nk&t=330s
https://youtu.be/30JMnQZz8nk


Implementing the programme
National and local drivers
• NICE guidance NG43 – implementing transitional care locally and 

nationally using the “Ready, Steady, Go” programme
• Requirement of
[...]
 Spends a few minutes of a consultation without their parent or carer present
• Parent and carer involvement is crucial to success

• Healthcare professionals engage with parent or carer over any issues they raise in their questionnaire

The “Ready” phase

35



Making it happen

At around 13 to 14 years of age
• The young person completes the “Steady” 

questionnaire which covers the topics in greater depth
• This stage also monitors progress on existing issues 

and ensures any new issues that arise are also 
identified and addressed

• Progress is set at an appropriate pace for the young 
person over the next two years, again with agreed 
targets and goal setting

The “Steady” phase

36



Making it happen

At around 16 years of age
• This phase helps ensure the young person has all the skills and knowledge 

in place to move to adult services
• By the end of this stage, the young person should have the confidence 

and ability to manage their entire clinic consultation on their own
• Any new issues are highlighted
• Once again, goals are agreed and worked towards in preparation to move 

to adult services
Introducing the young person to adult services
• Introductions should be made at least a year before transition and earlier 

if possible
• The number of joint child/adult clinics will vary by individual 
• Adult team – including GP - receives full summary of each case

The “Go” phase

37



Further sources of information

www.readysteadygo.net 

www.eput.nhs.uk/ready-steady-go-transition-programme/ 

38

http://www.readysteadygo.net/
https://eput.nhs.uk/ready-steady-go-transition-programme/


1 
 

 
Southend on Sea City Council Co Production 
Framework – October 2023 

 

Version Control 

Version 1.0 
Status Draft 
Date 20.10.23 
Service Communities 
Owner Co-Production Lead 
Authorised by  
Publication date  
Review date  

 
 
What is co-production? Page 2 

What do we want to achieve? Page 3 

How will we co-produce? Page 3 

Co-production Principles and 
[...]
ver its priorities and improvements.

The Southend SEND Partnership will drive the delivery of this action plan 
at pace and so improving outcomes and lived experiences for children and 
young people with SEND at pace.

The implementation of the strategic action plan will be monitored by the 
Department for Education (DfE) and at a local level by the Southend Health 
and Well Being Board (HWBB). The Southend SEND Area Partnership will 
report to that Board twice per year on the progress on the delivery of the 
strategic area action plan and the impact on outcomes for children and 
young people with SEND.

SOUTHEND SEND AREA PARTNERSHIP: SEND STRATEGIC ACTION PLAN 2023-2026  3 
75



Recommendation 1
Leaders in education, health and social care are empowered to drive forward 
improvements at pace so that the Southend SEND Partnership strategy 
impacts positively on the experiences and outcomes of all children and young 
and people with SEND.

What we want

The SEND Area Partnership provides 
effective strategic and operational 
accountability.

What we will do

Implement revised governance 
arrangements for the local area SEND/ 
Alternative Provision (AP) system that 
are clear, understood and where all 
stakeholders are accountable.

Where are we now

Mid and South Essex (MSE) Integrated 
Care Board (ICB) is currently undergoing 
a reorganisation but recognises that the 
statutory requirements in relation to SEND 
remain a high priority.

The current SEND Partnership Board 
does not reflect or represent Alternative 
Provision.

What we will see

Clear, revised governance and partnership 
arrangements in place with a range of 
workstreams and a performance monitoring 
programme operating as business as usual 
(BAU).

The difference this will make

Strategic improvements and improved 
outcomes and lived experiences for children 
and young people delivered at pace.

What we want

A clear strategic action plan with robust 
accountability and reporting arrangements.

Wha
[...]
Essex and Thurrock Child and Adolescence Mental Health 
Service

SLCN Speech, Language and Communication Needs

SPA Single Point of Access

SSIF  Southend SEND Independent Forum

ToR Terms of Reference

VCS  Voluntary and Community Sector

SOUTHEND SEND AREA PARTNERSHIP: SEND STRATEGIC ACTION PLAN 2023-2026  27 
99



Published July 2023. Version 1

Read online: www.livewellsouthend.com/StrategicActionPlan23

This document is published by Southend-on-Sea City Council. 
A summary can be provided in alternative formats such as Braille, 
audio-tape or in large print.

Translations of this document in alternative languages are also 
available upon request.

M  Civic Centre, 
Victoria Avenue, 
Southend-on-Sea, 
Essex SS2 6ER

N 01702 215000

U www.southend.gov.uk

T F L I

100

http://www.livewellsouthend.com/StrategicActionPlan23
tel:01702215000 
https://www.southend.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/SouthendCityC
https://www.facebook.com/SouthendCCOfficial
https://www.linkedin.com/company/southend-city-council/
https://www.instagram.com/southendcityc/

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 August 2023
	5 Healthy Lifestyles Services Procurement 2024
	1.	Executive Summary
	1.1.	The proposed decision is for the re-procurement of the Healthy Lifestyles services for a new contract in September 2024. As part of planned service development many service elements were expanded through contract variation since contract start, increasing the value of the Healthy Lifestyles provision. Due to this, a review was required to establish any future total budget for procurement, and despite engagement with key stakeholders, a total budget was not updated on the procurement plan within the policy time frame which is why this documentation is required.

	2.	Recommendations
	2.1.	Go out to tender for Healthy Lifestyles services via standard competitive procurement process to put in place a new service by 1st September 2024 at a contract value of £650,020 per annum for a maximum period of 5
[...]
tory duties and obligations regarding Public Health.

	5.	Other Options
	5.1.	Do Nothing / Do Not Procure
	This option is not recommended, as the Council would likely not meet statutory duties and obligations regarding Public Health, the contract would expire without replacement, likely leading to existing provider staff redundancies, and there would be a significant gap in necessary provision.

	6.	Financial Implications
	6.1.	There are no additional budget pressures or direct financial implications to this decision, as it seeks to maintain existing Public Health expenditure. The Council will seek to retender the Healthy Lifestyles services (including smoking cessation) in a new contract at a value of £650,020 per annum for a contract term of 3 years + 1 + 1 (5 years maximum), which is a total contract value of £3,250,100.

	7.	Legal Implications
	8.	Consultation
	9.	Other Implications
	9.1.	None

	10.	Appendices

	6 Transition Planning between CAMHs and Adult Mental Health
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	NELFT and EPUT Joint Transition Protocol
	Stage 1 �From age 17
	Stage 2�From age 17.5
	Stage 2, continued
	Stage 3�From age 18
	Progressions
	Progressions - Interventions
	Other Services/ Interventions
	What’s going well?
	Case Example 1
	Case Example 2
	Case Example 2, cont.
	What are the current challenges?
	Slide Number 16

	7 Food for Learning Briefing
	8 EPUT transition programme
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10

	9 Co Production Framework
	Co-Production Framework
	Co-Production at SCC���
	Agenda
	Co-Production in a Nutshell�
	Co-Production Overview
	Co-Production Framework
	�
	Examples at SCC
	Feedback
	Useful Resources
	What's next?
	End


	10 Southend SEND Area Partnership: SEND Strategic Action Plan 2023-2026
	Final - Southend SEND Area Partnership Strategic Action Plan 2023-26 - Accessible
	cover
	back cover







Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of People Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 31st October, 2023 
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor T Cowdrey (Chair) 
 Councillors K Murphy (Vice-Chair), B Beggs, S Buckley, C Campbell, 

P Collins, A Dear, N Folkard, J Harland, G Leroy, A Line, C Nevin, 
M O'Connor, D Richardson, F Evans*, N Ward, O Richards, A Quinn, 
T Watts and L Williams 
 

 *Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors H Boyd and J Moyies (Cabinet Members) 
J Ayao, L Babbington, S Hall, T Harris, M Harvey, M Marks, 
H Van Der Puije and S Cox 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30  - 9.00 pm 
 
  

26   Chair's Introduction & Apologies for Absence  
 
(a)        Chair’s Introduction 

  
Prior to the consideration of the matters set out in the agenda, the Vice-Chair outlined 
their expectations of the standard of conduct and behaviour to be shown at the meeting. 

  
(b)        Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Harland (substitute: Councillor F 
Evans), Councillor D Jones and Councillor R Longstaff. 
  

27   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following interests were declared at the meeting: 
  
(a)        Councillor C Nevin – (all Health related items) – NHS Employee. 
  
(b)        Councillor N Folkard – (all Health related items) – relative works for Broomfield 

Hospital and part of fundraising team for Southend Hospital.  
  
(c)        Councillor D Richardson – (all Health related items) – employed as a therapist.  

  
(d)        Councillor K Murphy – Minute numbers 31 and 33 (Transitions) – employee of Great 

Ormond Street Hospital.  
  

(e)        Councillor A Line – Minute number 32 (Food for Learning) – Fans Supporting 
Southend Foodbanks Co-Founder.  

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

  
28   Questions from Members of the Public  

 
The Committee noted the response of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, 
Education & Learning to a question presented by Mr Webb, which was presented by 
Councillor K Murphy in Councillor H Boyd’s absence.  
  
  

29   Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 August 2023  
 
O. Richards (Healthwatch Southend) requested a clarification to minute number 24, to 
read: The Committee also considered the evidence which Healthwatch Southend had 
submitted to the House of Commons Select Committee on Health and Care in respect of 
NHS dentistry. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 August 2023 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed. 
  

30   Healthy Lifestyles Services Procurement 2024  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director (Children and Public 
Health) by way of pre-cabinet scrutiny, presenting the proposed decision for the re-
procurement of the Healthy Lifestyles services for a new contract in September 2024.  
  
The Committee discussed the report in detail and asked a number of questions which 
were responded to by the Director of Public Health.  
  
During the discussion, the Healthwatch Southend representative questioned the extent to 
which local residents were involved in local procurement processes and the opportunities 
going forward surrounding this.  
  
Action: 
In response the Director of Public Health confirmed that he would ask the Head of 
Procurement.  
  
Resolved: 
  
That the report to Cabinet be noted.  
  

31   Transition Planning between CAMHs and Adult Mental Health  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Assistant Director, SET CAMHS and 
Children’s Services for South Essex &Thurrock, providing an overview of transition 
planning between CAMHs and Adult Mental Health.  
  
The Committee welcomed the presentation and asked a number of questions which were 
responded to by the Assistant Director from SET CAMHS.  
  
Resolved:  
  
That the presentation on Transition Planning between CAMHs and Adult Mental Health 
be noted.  
 
 



 
 

 
 

  
32   Food for Learning Briefing  

 
The Committee received a presentation from M Faulkner-Hatt (Member of Youth 
Parliament for Southend) and J. Ayao (Youth Mayor). Key highlights included: 
  

       An update on the ‘Make Your Mark’ campaign – the outcome of which was the 
prioritisation of Health and Wellbeing as the biggest issue affecting 11-18 year 
olds.  

       The outcomes from the ‘Spill the tea’ event held in Southchurch High School to 
discuss why free school meals for everyone was so vital.  

  
During the presentation a number of free school meal cost comparisons were highlighted 
alongside the challenges that faced young people in the cost and nutrient quality of 
meals. A number of ideas had been suggested by under 18s which were reported to the 
Committee during the briefing.  
  
The Committee commended both the Member of Youth Parliament and Youth Mayor for 
their excellent and comprehensive work on this subject.  
  
It was reported that a London Borough school were opting in children and young people 
into free school meal entitlement automatically, with parents then having to ‘opt out’ if they 
so desired. Some concern was expressed about the financial burden of such an initiative, 
and whether this was paid by local funds or nationally.  
  
Action: In response to this the Executive Director for Children and Public Health 
confirmed that he would investigate the funding arrangements for an opt-in scheme, 
(whether free school meals were charged back to Central Government) and report back 
to the Committee and Young People outside of the meeting.  
  
Action: 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Education and Learning, along with the 
Chair and Vice-Chair, agreed to coordinate a meeting with the Member of Youth 
Parliament to discuss possible next steps as a way forward.  
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Food for Learning presentation be noted.  
  

33   EPUT transition programme  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Director for Community Delivery and 
Partnerships, Southeast Essex and Assistant Director for Community Specialist 
Children’s Services, Southend and Essex (EPUT).  
  
The presentation set out EPUT Children’s Specialist Health Services and the young 
people’s transition programme using “Ready, Steady, Go”. This programme was designed 
to help young people with the transition to adult age services. 
  
The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by the EPUT 
representatives.  
  
Resolved: 
  
That the presentation on the EPUT “Ready Steady, Go” transition programme be noted.   
 
 



 
 

 
 

  
34   Co Production Framework  

 
The Committee received a presentation from the Co-production Lead and Head of 
Communities regarding the draft co-production framework and toolkit. It was reported that 
the toolkit was in development and once finalised would be available to all staff within the 
Council.  
  
The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by the Co-
production lead and voluntary sector partners expressed their desire to input into this 
work.  
  
Resolved: 
  
That the presentation on the draft co-production framework be noted.  
  

35   Southend SEND Area Partnership: SEND Strategic Action Plan 2023-
2026  
 
The Committee received the Southend SEND Area Partnership: SEND Strategic Action 
Plan 2023-2026 which was an information only item. The Chair advised that an update on 
the implementation of the action plan was scheduled for the Committee meeting in 
February 2024. 
  
  

Chairman:  
 
 


